Hundleby Parish Rooms Development Survey Results 2022

Ql What benefit would an upgraded and modernised village hall have for you and your family
Strengthen a sense of community and bring the village closer together 66 58.93%
More likely to attend village events 57 50.89%
Village events more enjoyable 54 48.21%
Use it to get more involved in community activities 48 42.86%
Make me feel more part of a village community 43 38.39%
Enable me to make more friends/contacts and better develop existing ones 40 35.71%
Local children/young people would make new friends and develop social/practical skills 31 27.68%
Events easier for me to help organise 18 16.07%
More likely to help plan/run village events 17 15.18%
If it was more accessible for people with disabilities | would go there more often 15 13.39%
Reduce my sense of loneliness 13 11.61%

Benefits of upgrading and modernising
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Q2 Are you a resident of Hundleby, if not which town/village

Hundleby 86 76.79%
Spilsby 10 8.93%
Raithby 2 1.79%
Hagworthingham 3 2.68%
Skegness 1 0.89%
Woodhall Spa 1 0.89%
Halton Fenside 1 0.89%
Old Bolingbroke 2 1.79%
Belchford 1 0.89%
Toynton St Peter 1 0.89%
Eastville 1 0.89%
Holton Holegate 1 0.89%
Great Steeping 1 0.89%
Out of county 1 0.89%
Where do you live

= Hundleby = Spilsby Raithby Hagworthingham

= Skegness = Woodhall Spa m Halton Fenside = Old Bolingbroke

m Belchford m Toynton St Peter m Eastville m Holton Holegate

Great Steeping Out of county Unknown
Q3 Have you or a family member used the Parish Rooms in the past 2 years (including pre

Covid)
Yes 87 76.99%
No 23 20.35%
Left blank 3 2.65%

Q4 Reasons for not attending
e Just moved to area
e No need
e Work daytime




Q5 Has a member of your household used another village hall within the past 2 years (including

pre Covid)
Used another village hall in last 2 years ‘ 48 ‘ 42.86%
If yes, how often do they use another village hall?
Weekly 18 15.93%
Monthly 14 12.39%
Every 1-3 months 8 7.08%
Every 4-6 months 2 1.77%
Every 7-12 months 13 11.50%
Use of another hall - frequency
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If yes, for what purpose?
private party 15 31.25%
meetings 17 35.42%
village events 27 56.25%
interest groups 21 43.75%
school events 4 8.33%
Other uses:
Coffee mornings | Harvest suppers Race nights Quiz nights Guides
Cubs Sewing Lunch club Book club Table Tennis
Yoga Tai Chi Badminton Dancing Choir




Q6 Do you run a local business

| Yes | 8| 7.08%

If yes would you use the Parish rooms for any business activity?

‘ Maybe ‘ 2 ‘

Q7 When planning our new or refurbished building please indicate those areas that you feel
are important design/refurbishment priorities

Improved parking 60 53.10%
Increased floor space 51 45.13%
Improved toilets 44 38.94%
Improved heating 40 35.40%
Improved disabled facilities 38 33.63%
Provide internet access 36 31.86%
Improved kitchen facilities 29 25.66%
Increased number of electrical points 26 23.01%
Improved equipment 22 19.47%
Increased storage 17 15.04%

Important design/refurbishment priorities
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Other comments

Parking

Issue having to park on the main road
No disabled parking
Safer parking needed

Disabled access

Issue for mobility
Not accessible for disabled users
Kitchen hatch too high

Floor space

More space more people
Build to the rear
Improved layout needed
More room needed

Toilets

Baby changing facilities needed

Equipment

Provide projector

Kitchen

Too basic
Cupboards damp
Serving hatch too high

Heating

Freezing cold
Look at Eco heating
Air flow poor

Wifi

Need to bring into 21% century
Would encourage more young people to use
Any business activity would need it

Other

A modern look building would be out of place
Need sound proofing

Better advertising through Facebook etc
Community facility

Don’t change the building

Update the décor

Get a new site




Q8 Please indicate if members of your household would be interested in any of the following
groups/activities that could take place at the Parish Rooms

Film/cinema nights 2 1 39 1
Arts and crafts 5 2 36 5
Quiz nights 2 33 1
Keep fit and indoor sports 1 32 1
Library or book swap 20 1 30 1
Yoga 2 30 1
Gardening club 1 28 1
Adult education 1 1 27 1
Cookery demonstrations 24

Tai Chi 5 20 1
Ballroom/sequence/line dancing 19 1
Dances 1 18

Badminton 18

Touring arts productions 17 2
Social clubs 16

Slimming club 16

Luncheon club 3 15 4
Table tennis 1 15

Children and young peoples activities 3 14 1
Drama group 1 12 1
Mother and toddler group 1 11 1
Bingo 10 2
Martial arts 1 7 1
Band practice 6 1
WI 7 5 1
Village news production team 3

Local parochial church council events 8 2 2 1
Parish Council 3 2 1




Q9 Would you use the hall yourself?

Yes 54 | 47.79%
No 34 | 30.09%
Blank 25 | 22.12%

(yes = yes or maybe)

If yes, what for?

family events 34
adults parties 27
fundraising activities 24
children's parties 19
club meetings 9
Training 8
business meetings 6

Other activities suggested:

e Bereavement support
Entertainment evenings

Birthday parties

Community get togethers
Christmas parties

e Professional photography session
e Keep fit

e HOPE

Q10 to refurbish/rebuild the Parish Rooms is a large project and we would welcome help from
anyone that can give some time, no matter how little. Is there any particular help or
expertise you could contribute towards the project?

Number Offers of Help

of people

5 Join the committee

25 Help with fundraising

5 Keep people informed

1 Tradesperson

2 Tender for quotes

5 Help with fundraising applications

Other Baking to fundraise, online social media promotion, giving raffle prizes, providing
refreshments




Q11  Funders will require us to raise funds towards the total project cost. Do you have any
ideas for fundraising?

Lincolnshire Co-op for their community champion scheme

Afternoon teas, strawberry teas, coffee mornings, summer BBQ, cake sales, lunch club

Unwanted clothes sales

Local/national funding, lottery, community fundraising, lottery tickets, local business donations,
local grants, buy a brick, KEV1 charity

Jumble sales, flower demonstrations

Race nights, quiz nights, bingo

Sponsored events

Craft fairs, bring and buy sales, table top sales, second hand/antique sales, bric a brac sales,
raffles, tombola, auctions, village garage sale

Seasonal fairs

Car washing, plant sales

Silent disco

Keep fit a thon, dance events

Cinema nights, murder mystery events

Therapy, art classes

Scarecrow weekend

Go Fund Me fundraiser (online)

Treasure hunt, village garage sale, local exhibition

Q13  Any further comments?

People shared comments based on the following themes:

No change wanted

Parking issues

Needing increased space

Increased disability access

Changing internal layout

Wanting improved facilities

Wanting a new build
Wanting to retain the character of Rooms
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Improving communication




Summary of Results

o 34% of the surveys circulated were returned. Thatis 113 of the 330 surveys given out. That
is an excellent result and very helpful.

e 75% of respondents were from Hundleby and 10% from Spilsby, the others were mostly
from surrounding villages. This is a good cross-section of the general local community

e 77% of respondents had used the Parish Rooms in the last 2 years (pre Covid) and 40% use
other Village Halls which shows a good use of community assets

The main priorities for change were (in order):
e Improved parking
e Increased floor space
e Improved toilets
e Improved heating
e Improved disabled facilities
e Provide internet access
e Improved kitchen facilities
e Increase the number of electrical points
e Improve equipment
e Improved storage

Of the 28 group activities requesting consideration, 22 had between 10 and 39 interested in
attending

The main functions that people would attend were (in order):

e Family events

e Adult parties

e  Fundraising activities
e Children's parties

43 people offered to help the refubishment in some way

17 ideas were put forward for fundraising

In the final comments section

e 8 people suggested no change to the Parish Rooms was required

e 3 people suggested that the character of the Parish Rooms should be retained
e 5 people suggested that internal space needed to be increased

e 4 people suggested disability access should be improved

e 4 people suggested changing the internal layout

e 4 people suggested improving facilities

e 4 people suggested a new build

e 3 people suggested retaining the character of the Parish Rooms

e 3 people suggested improving communication



